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comments we received on these
documents.

FDA received four comments on these
two documents, three from food
industry associations and one from an
organization representing several
foreign governments. Three of the
comments supported the draft CPG and
draft supporting document and did not
raise any questions.

The fourth comment posed three
questions about the action level and the
safety assessment described in the draft
supporting document. FDA has
considered these questions and has
responded to them in the revised
supporting document.

II. Significance of Guidance

This CPG is being issued as guidance
consistent with FDA’s good guidance
practices regulation in 21 CFR 10.115.
The CPG represents the agency’s current
thinking on its enforcement process
concerning the adulteration of apple
juice, apple juice concentrates, and
apple juice products with patulin. It
does not create or confer any rights for
or on any person and does not operate
to bind FDA or the public. An
alternative approach may be used if
such approach satisfies the
requirements of the applicable statute
and regulations.

III. Comments

Interested persons may, at any time,
submit to the Docket Management
Branch (address above) written or
electronic comments concerning the
CPG entitled ‘‘Apple Juice, Apple Juice
Concentrates, and Apple Juice
Products—Adulteration with Patulin’’
or the final supporting document. Two
copies of any comments are to be
submitted, except that individuals may
submit one copy. Comments are to be
identified with the docket number
found in brackets in the heading of this

document. Comments also may be
submitted electronically. A copy of the
CPG and the final supporting document
and received comments are available for
public examination in the Dockets
Management Branch between 9 a.m. and
4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

IV. Electronic Access
Persons with access to the Internet

may obtain the CPG at http://
www.fda.gov/ora under ‘‘Compliance
References.’’ The supporting document
may be accessed at http://
www.cfsan.fda.gov under the heading
‘‘How to Obtain FDA Food & Cosmetic
Guidance Documents.’’

Dated: October 22, 2001.
Dennis E. Baker,,
Associate Commissioner for Regulatory
Affairs.
[FR Doc. 01–27319 Filed 10–30–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4160–01–S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Health Resources And Services
Administration

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection:
Comment Request

In compliance with the requirement
for opportunity for public comment on
proposed data collection projects
(section 3506(c)(2)(A) of Title 44, United
States Code, as amended by the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,
Public Law 104–13), the Health
Resources and Services Administration
(HRSA) publishes periodic summaries
of proposed projects being developed
for submission to OMB under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. To
request more information on the
proposed project or to obtain a copy of
the data collection plans and draft

instruments, call the HRSA Reports
Clearance Officer on (301) 443–1129.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of the functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information; (c)
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including through the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology.

Proposed Project: The National Health
Service Corps Uniform Data System
(OMB No. 0915–0232): Extension

The National Health Service Corps
(NHSC) of the Bureau of Health
Professions (BHPr), Health Resources
and Services Administration (HRSA), is
committed to improving the health of
the Nation’s underserved by uniting
communities in need with caring health
professionals and by supporting
communities’ efforts to build better
systems of care.

The NHSC needs to collect data on its
programs to ensure compliance with
legislative mandates and to report to
Congress and policymakers on program
accomplishments. To meet these
objectives, the NHSC requires a core set
of information collected annually that is
appropriate for monitoring and
evaluating performance and reporting
on annual trends. The following
information will be collected from each
site: services offered and delivery
method; users by various characteristics;
staffing and utilization; charges and
collections; receivables, income, and
expenses; and managed care.

The estimated burden is as follows:

Type of report Number of re-
spondents

Responses
per respond-

ent

Hours per re-
sponse

Total burden
hours

Universal Report ............................................................................................... 620 1 27 16,740

Send comments to Susan G. Queen,
Ph.D., HRSA Reports Clearance Officer,
Room 14–22, Parklawn Building, 5600
Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857.
Written comments should be received
within 60 days of this notice.

Dated: October 25, 2001.

Jane M. Harrison,
Director, Division of Policy Review and
Coordination.
[FR Doc. 01–27366 Filed 10–30–01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4515–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Health Resources and Services
Administration

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request

Periodically, the Health Resources
and Services Administration (HRSA)

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 16:27 Oct 30, 2001 Jkt 197001 PO 00000 Frm 00024 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\31OCN1.SGM pfrm02 PsN: 31OCN1



55002 Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 211 / Wednesday, October 31, 2001 / Notices

publishes abstracts of information
collection requests under review by the
Office of Management and Budget, in
compliance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35). To request a copy of the
clearance requests submitted to OMB for
review, call the HRSA Reports
Clearance Office on (301)–443–1129.

The following request has been
submitted to the Office of Management
and Budget for review under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995:

Proposed Project: State-by-State Self
Assessment of Trauma Care Systems—
(NEW)

The Health Resources and Services
Administration (HRSA) proposes to

collect baseline data from the 56 States
and Territories on their current trauma
care systems and self-identified unmet
needs to achieve minimum standards
for a comprehensive statewide trauma
care program. This information will be
used to establish a national strategy to
assist in future grant opportunities to
the States to improve or enhance their
basic systems infrastructure in trauma
care. The survey includes an assessment
of trauma care systems, readiness to
participate in disaster relief efforts, and
infrastructure development needs.
HRSA’s Maternal and Child Health
Bureau (MCHB) and the Office of Rural
Health Policy and the Department of
Transportation’s Emergency Medical

Services Division are jointly
administering this project. HRSA has
included national performance
measures for Trauma/EMS for this
project in accordance with the
requirements of the ‘‘Government
Performance and Results Act (GPRA) of
1993’’ (Public Law 103–62). This act
requires the establishment of
measurable goals for Federal programs
that can be reported as part of the
budgetary process, thus linking funding
decisions with performance.

The estimated response burden is as
follows:

Type of form Number of re-
spondents

Responses
per respond-

ent

Burden
hour per
response

Total
burden
hours

Trauma Survey ................................................................................................ 54 1 9 486
Analysis ............................................................................................................ 54 1 1 54
Disaster Module ............................................................................................... 54 1 9 486

Total ................................................................................................... 54 3 1026

Written comments and
recommendations concerning the
proposed information collection should
be sent within 30 days of this notice to:
John Morrall, Human Resources and
Housing Branch, Office of Management
and Budget, New Executive Office
Building, Room 10235, Washington, DC
20503.

Dated: October 25, 2001.
Jane M. Harrison,
Director, Division of Policy Review and
Coordination.
[FR Doc. 01–27367 Filed 10–30–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4165–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Fish and Wildlife Service

Availability of Draft Comprehensive
Conservation Plan and Environmental
Assessment for Seedskadee National
Wildlife Refuge, Green River, WY

AGENCY: Fish and Wildlife Service,
Interior.
ACTION: Notice of Availability.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Refuge
Improvement Act of 1997, the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service has published the
Draft Seedskadee National Wildlife
Refuge Comprehensive Conservation
Plan and Environmental Assessment.
This Plan describes how the FWS
intends to manage the Seedskadee NWR
for the next 10 to 15 years.

DATES: Submit written comments by
November 30, 2001. All comments need
to be addressed to: Carol Damberg,
Refuge Manager, U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, Seedskadee National Wildlife
Refuge, P.O. Box 700, Green River, WY
82935
ADDRESSES: A copy of the Draft Plan
may be obtained by writing to U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service, Seedskadee NWR,
P.O. Box 700, Green River, WY 82935 or
from http://www.r6.fws.gov/larp/.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Carol Damberg, U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, Seedskadee NWR, P.O. Box
700, Green River, WY 82935, phone
307/875–2187; fax 307/875–4425; E-
Mail: carol_damberg@fws.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
26,382-acre Seedskadee National
Wildlife Refuge is located within the
Central Flyway, the Upper Colorado
River Ecosystem, and the Green River
Basin in southwestern Wyoming, about
37 miles northwest of the city of Green
River, WY. Seedskadee NWR was
established in 1965 through the
Colorado River Storage Project Act of
1956. Section 8 of this Act provided for
the establishment of wildlife habitat
development areas to offset the loss of
wildlife habitat resulting from reservoir
development in the Colorado River
Drainage. The Seedskadee Reclamation
Act of 1958 specifically authorized
acquisition of lands for Seedskadee
NWR. Seedskadee NWR’s purpose is
defined by two pieces of Federal
enabling legislation. The principal

purpose of Seedskadee NWR is to
provide for the conservation,
maintenance, and management of
wildlife resources and its habitat
including the development and
improvement of such wildlife resources
(Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act 16
U.S.C. 664). Additionally, the Refuge is
charged to protect the scenery, cultural
resources, and other natural resources
and provide for public use and
enjoyment of compatible wildlife-
dependent activities (Colorado River
Storage Act 43 U.S.C. 620g). Besides
these, the 35th legislature of the State of
Wyoming passed enrolled Act No. 54 in
1959 ‘‘providing consent of the State of
Wyoming to the acquisition by the
United States where approved by the
Wyoming Game and Fish Commission
and the State Land Board, of lands for
the establishment of migratory bird
refuges.’’ All efforts leading to the
preparation of this draft CCP were
undertaken to provide the Refuge with
a vision for the future, guidelines for
wildlife and habitat management over
the next 15 years to ensure progress is
made toward attaining the mission and
goals of Seedskadee NWR and the
Refuge System, and to comply with
Congressional mandates stated in the
National Wildlife Refuge System
Improvement Act of 1997. The CCP will
be used to prepare step-down
management plans and revise existing
plans. It also will be used to prepare
budgets which describe specific actions
to be taken by the Refuge over the next
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